

No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN H. OLESKEY

ROBERT C. KIRSCH

MARK C. FLEMING

JOSEPH J. MUELLER

PRATIK A. SHAH

LYNNE CAMPBELL SOUTTER

JEFFREY S. GLEASON

LAUREN G. BRUNSWICK

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 526-6000

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

DOUGLAS F. CURTIS

PAUL M. WINKE

JULIAN DAVIS MORTENSON

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

399 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Petitioners’ Arrest, Investigation, And Release	4
B. Handover To U.S. Forces And Transpor- tation To Guantanamo Bay.....	5
C. Conditions Of Confinement At Guan- tanamo Bay	5
D. The Petitions And The Government’s Re- sponse	6
E. The District Court Judgment	7
F. The Court Of Appeals Judgment	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. <i>RASUL, HAMDAN</i> , AND THE MCA’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR HABEAS REVIEW COMPEL REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ JUDGMENT.....	12
A. The Court Of Appeals Disregarded This Court’s Strict Requirements For The Ret- roactive Repeal Of Habeas Jurisdiction.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Rasul's</i> Historical Analysis And Congress's Failure To Provide An Adequate Substitute For Habeas Demonstrate The MCA's Unconstitutionality	14
1. The court of appeals ignored this Court's finding that the writ's availability to Guantanamo prisoners is consistent with the historical reach of habeas corpus	14
2. The MCA is not an adequate substitute for habeas.....	18
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT PETITIONERS HAVE STATED A CLAIM OF UNLAWFUL EXECUTIVE DETENTION	22
A. The Court Should Resolve The Split In The District Court	22
B. Petitioners' Indefinite Detention Without Charge Is Unlawful	23
III. THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE OF PARAMOUNT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	28
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, available at 2007 WL 506581 (Feb. 20, 2007)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, reported at 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (Jan. 19, 2005).....	51a
APPENDIX C: Order of Deputy Secretary of Defense Paul Wolfowitz [Court of Appeals Joint Appendix 1207-1210 (excerpts)]	81a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Respondents' Factual Return to Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by Petitioner Mustafa Ait Idir [Court of Appeals Joint Appendix 0477-0479 (excerpts)]	83a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	9
<i>Bushell's Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670).....	19
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810)	21
<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779).....	17, 21
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	26
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	9
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	9, 25
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	14
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	20
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	27
<i>Ex parte Mwenya</i> , 1 Q.B. 241 (C.A. 1960).....	16
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	27
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	14
<i>Goldswain's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778)	21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	10, 20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	8, 9, 10, 17, 24
<i>King v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759)	16
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	29
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	29
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	24
<i>Rex v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759).....	17
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2	2
10 U.S.C. § 950j.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c).....	2, 6, 8, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e).....	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755	14
Act of Apr. 20, 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13.....	14
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1369, 32 Stat. 691	14
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, 119 Stat. 2680	<i>passim</i>
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 366, 120 Stat. 2600	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Affidavit of Sgt. Heather N. Cerveny (Oct. 4, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://abcnews.go.com/images/ WNT/gitmo_affidavit.pdf (last visited Mar. 2, 2007).....	29
Center for Constitutional Rights, <i>Report on Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treat- ment of Prisoners at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.ccr-ny.org/v2/ reports/docs/Torture_Report_Final_version. pdf (last visited Mar. 2, 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Developments in the Law—Federal Habeas Cor- pus</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1038 (1970)	15
Federalist No. 84 (Hamilton).....	15
Khan, Mavish, <i>My Guantanamo Diary: Face to Face with the War on Terrorism</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 30, 2006, at B1	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from T.J. Harrington, Deputy Assistant Director, FBI Counterterrorism Division to Major General Donald J. Ryder, Department of the Army, Criminal Investigation Command, July 14, 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.aclu.org/projects/foiasearch/pdf/DOJFBI001914.pdf (last visited Mar. 2, 2007).....	29
Sharpe, R.J., <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	19
